
Passed: 
Signed: 

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-08-086 

August 17, 2015 
August 19, 2015 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF A 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, 
ILLINOIS AND INTERCHANGE PROPERTIES, LLC, IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
CUNNINGHAM AVENUE CORRIDOR REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA 

(Sale of O'Brien Auto Park) 

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the 

"Municipality") and Interchange Properties, LLC (the "Developer"), have 

previously entered into a Development Agreement dated as of January 29, 2001, 

as amended by an Amendment to Agreement, dated September 15, 2003, and as 

further amended by an Addendum to Amendment to Agreement, dated July 20, 2004 

(collectively, the "Development Agreement") for the development and 

construction of several retail automobile stores (the "Project") within the 

Municipality's Cunningham Avenue Corridor Redevelopment Project Area along 

with certain redevelopment incentives and assistance related to such Project; 

and 

WHEREAS, all capitalized words and terms contained herein shall have 

the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Development Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, under Section 8.2 of the Development Agreement, the Developer 

may transfer the Project and the Project Site and its rights under the 

Development Agreement after completion of the construction of the Project 

without the consent of the City Council, provided that any proposed 

transferee, by an instrument in writing satisfactory to the City Council and 

in a form recordable with the land records, shall expressly assume all of the 

obligations of the Developer under the Development Agreement and agree to be 

subject to all the conditions and restrictions to which the Developer is 

subject; and 

WHEREAS, the Developer has agreed to sell and EFN Urbana Properties, 

LLC (as assignee of Napleton Acquisitions, LLC, the "Purchaser") has agreed 

to purchase the Project Site; and 

WHEREAS , the City Council of the Municipality is willing to approve the 

terms and conditions of the Assignment and Assumption of Development 



Agreement (the "Assignment and Jl ... sswnption Agreement") by and between the 

Developer and the Purchaser. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows: 

Section 1. Approval. The Assignment and Assumption Agreement, in 

substantially the form thereof presented before the meeting of the City 

Council at which this ordinance is adopted, shall be and is hereby approved, 

and the Mayor is authorized to execute and deliver the Assignment and 

Assumption Agreement for and on behalf of the Municipality with such changes 

therein as the Mayor shall approve. Upon full execution thereof, the 

Assignment and Assumption Agreement shall be attached as an exhibit to this 

ordinance, but any failure to so attach shall not abrogate, diminish or 

impair the effect of the Assignment and Assumption Agreement as fully 

executed. 

Section 2. Effective. This ordinance shall be in full force and 

effect in the manner provided by law. 

Upon motion by City Council member Dennis Roberts , seconded by City 

Council member Charles Smyth adopted this 17th day of August 

2015, by roll call vote, as follows: 

AYES : Ammons, Brown, Jakobsson, Madigan, Marlin, Roberts, Smyth 

NAYS: 

ABSTAINS: 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 19th day of 

Page 2 of 3 



STATE OF ILLINOIS 
THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN 
CITY OF URBANA 

ss. 

CERTIFICATION OF ORDINANCE 

I, Phyllis D. Clark, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and 
acting City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois (the 
"Issuer"), and as such official I am the keeper of the records and files of 
the Issuer and of the City Council of the Issuer (the "Corporate 
Authorities") . 

I do further certify that the attached ordinance constitutes a full, 
true and correct excerpt from the proceedings of the regular meeting of the 
Issuer's Corporate Authorities held on August 17 , 2015, insofar as same 
relates to the adoption of an ordinance numbered and entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF A DEVELOPMENT 
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS 
PROPERTIES, LLC, IN CONNECTION WITH THE CUNNINGHAM 
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA (ORDINANCE No. 2015-08-086) 

AND INTERCHANGE 
AVENUE CORRIDOR 

a true, correct and complete copy of which ordinance as adopted at 
meeting appears in the minutes of such meeting and is hereto attached. 
ordinance was adopted and approved on the date thereon set forth by not 
than an affirmative vote of a majority of the Corporate Authorities 
approved by the Mayor on the date indicated thereon. 

such 
Such 
less 
and 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Corporate Authorities 
on the adoption of such ordinance were taken openly, that the vote on the 
adoption of such ordinance was taken openly and was preceded by a public 
recital of the nature of the matter being considered and such other 
information as would inform the public of the business being conducted, that 
such meeting was called at a specified time and place convenient to the 
public, that the agenda for the meeting was duly posted on the Issuer's 
website and at the Municipal Building at least 48 hours prior to the meeting, 
that notice of such meeting was duly given to all of the rtews media 
requesting such notice, that such meeting was called and held in strict 
compliance with the provisions of the open meetings laws of the State of 
Illinois, as amended, and the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, and that 
the Corporate Authorities have complied with all of the provisions of such 
open meeting laws and Illinois Municipal Code and with their procedural rules 
in the adoption of such ordinance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and seal of 
the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, this 19th day of August , 
2015 . 

Page 3 of 3 



L__ 

II 111111111111111111111 
8 1 5 3 0 1 8 

Tx:4060731 

~ 
201SR183'1~ 

"l" REC ON: 09/21/2015' 4:10:50 PM 
CHAMPAIGN:COUNTY ,-.._= 

BARBARA A. ERASCA, RECORDER 
RECFEE: 46.00 

~ HSPS Fee: 9.00 
_0 PAGES 6 

Prepared By: 

,John S. Elias 
Elias, Meginnes 

& Seghettl, P.C. 

~ cy,LAT ACT: 0PLAT PAGE: 

{),.§.=, 
(R,.,~~ 

I'~ 
~~ 

416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

After Recording Return To: 

John S. Elias 
Elias, l\'lcginnes .· ,. .,.. , 

& Seghetti, P.C, . 
r 11 • - 416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
V Peoria, Illinois 61602 

~S,'-S 
~({j 

--~~ 
~ .=, 

:v· 
o<:,,-"' 

_1/9'-
~ ""-"' !!,"""> 

"'~ ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMRT:JON OF DEVELOP.MENT AGREEMENT 
. (;;)~ 

Tl:iis Assign ent and -As~fuil~ tion, ·of·U.evelopm~nt -1greement f'Assignment'') i~~inad~•~ of ~- ,. 
Se tember p';j.~ 2015, ~Y, .. ·arcf;~e~.~eq_.Jiiterch~nge Properties, LLC,' an Illino_if . . · . 

limited 'liability company ("Ir#rc rnnge"), aryg ··~f:1:t{/RBA,f:J'A: P,ROPERTIES, LLC, an llli11ois'liinited .. . . 
liability coinpahy ("Purch~~r") . .. '~.,,., . . .- ' _. -· • . . 

,. • • • I • • • .... ~~~ • - • •• !'.°," ,·.;,•~-~••~ ~ :, ,.:' • • ~ ._ 

"'!-,"-\,~ .. 'JtiidTAL{ '· . ' · 
~ ~ ' •· . . .... 

A. 8~suant to that certair(Dea!ersh·i;-Fa.'~llity'.Pu.rchase _Contract, dated March 30, 2015, 
(the "Dealership Facility Purchase Contract"), Interchange has agreed to sell and Purchaser (as assignee 
of Napleto!yAcquisitions, LLC) has agreed to purchase the real estate described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto~aF<l' incorporated · herein; and pursuant to that certain Urbana Outlots Purchase Contract dated 

(' ., 
Ma~h;=30, 2015 ("Urbana Outlots Purchase Contract"), Urbana Properties, LLC has agreed to sell and 
P,_\[tthaser (as assignee of Napleton Acquisitions, LLC) has agreed to purchase certain related outlots 
de1cribed on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein. The real estate on Exhibit A and~ 
12 hereto is collectively referred to herein as the "Real Property"; 

B. The Real Property is subject to an Agreement bt-tween the City of Urbana, Illinois and 
Interchange Properties, LLC, dated January 29, 200 I, as amended by an Amendment to Agreement, dated 
September 15, 2003, and as further amended by an Addendum to Amendment to Agreement, dated July. · ' 
20, 2004 (collectively, the "Development Agreement"), which Development Agreement appli.es to the. 
Real Property; and, 

C. Pursuant to such Dealership Facility Purchase Contract and in accordance with Section · 
8.2 of the Development Agreement, Interchange has agreed to assign to Purchaser certain rights under the 
Development Agreement, and Purchaser has agreed from and after the date of this Assignment, to assume 
Interchange's obligations under the Development Agreement and to be subject to all of the conditions and 
restrictions.to which Interchange is subject thereunder; 

1 

2015R1 8314 1 OF 6 

. 1 



Prepared By: 

John S. Elias 
Elias, Meginnes 

& Seghetti, P .C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

After Recording Return To: 

John S. Elias 
Elias, Meginnes 

& Seghetti, P.C. 
416 Main Street, Suite 1400 
Peoria, Illinois 61602 

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

,.__ OrJ.·,...,-,a.. /Vo. 
2015-09-086 

This Assignme,11t and Assumption of Development Agreement '("Assignment") is made as of 
September J L/ - --~ 2015, by and between Interchange Properties, LLC, an Ulinois 

limited liability company ("Interchange"), and EFN URBANA PROPERTIES, LLC, an lllinois limited 
liability company ("Purchaser"). 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to that certain Deaiership Facility Purchase Contract, dated March 30, 2015, 
(the "Dealership Facility Purchase Contract"), Interchange has agreed to sell and Purchaser (as assignee 
of Naplcton Acquisitions, LLC) has agreed to purchase the real estate described on Exhibit A attached 
hereto and incorporated herein; and pursuant to that certain Urbana Outlots Purchase Contract dated 
March 30, 2015 ("Urbana Outlots Purchase Contract"), Urbana Properties, LLC has agreed to sell and 
Purchaser (as assignee of Napleton Acquisitions, LLC) has agreed to purchase ce1tain related outlots 
described on Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein. The real estate on Exhibit A and Exhibit 
Ii hereto is collectively referred to herein as the "Real Prope1ty"; 

B. The Real Property is subject to an Agreement between the City of Urbana, Illinois and 
Interchange Properties, LLC, dated January 29, 2001, as amended by an Amendment to Agreement, dated 
September 15, 2003, and as further amended by an Addendum to Amendment to Agreement, dated July 
20, 2004 (collectively, the "Development Agreement"), which Development Agreement applies to the 
Real Property; and, 

C. Pursuant to such Dealership Facility Purchase Contract and in accordance with Section 
8.2 of the Development Agreement, Interchange has agreed to assign to Purchaser certain rights under the 
Development Agreement, and Purchaser has agreed from and aner the date of this Assignment, to assume 
Interchange's obligations under the Development Agreement and to be subject to all of the conditions and 
restrictions to which Interchange is subject thereunder; 



NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are 
hereby acknowledged, Purchaser and Seller covenant and agree as follows : 

1. Assignment. Except for all rights to the TIF Reimbursement Payments (as defined in the 
Development Agreement, which rights are being retained by Interchange as further set forth in Section 3 
below), Interchange hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto Purchaser all other rights of Interchange 
under the Development Agreement. 

2. Assumption. Purchaser hereby assumes all of the obligations of Interchange under the 
Development Agreement arising or accruing on or after the date of this Assignment and agrees to be 
subject to all of the conditions and restrictions to which Interchange is subject thereunder. 

3. No Assignment of Rights to TIF Reimbursement Payments. It is agreed ;ind understood 
that Interchange has not hereby assigned to Purchaser the rights of Interchange as "Developer" under the 
Development Agreement to the TIF Reimbursement Payments as defined in and payable under ARTICLE 
XI and other sections of the Development Agreement. All rights to such TIF Reimbursement Payments 
have been retained by Interchange as Interchange's sole and exclusive property. 

4. Direction to City. The parties hereby jointly direct and instruct the City of Urbana to 
continue to make all TIF Reimbursement Payments owed to the Developer under the Development 
Agreement to Interchange. 

5. Binding Effect. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of 
Interchange and Purchaser and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. 

6. Counterparts. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original and all of which shall be considered one document. 

[Signature Page to Follow] 

815-0202.dS 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the patties have caused this Assignment and Assumption of 
Development Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

INTERCHANGE: 

Title: Manager 

STATE OF IllL'll V ft 

COUNTYOF \)yi~ 
) 
) ss 
) 

PURCHASER: 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY 
that Joseph D. O'Brien, Jr., personally known to me to be the Manager of Interchange Properties, LLC, an 
Illinois limited liability company, and personally lmown to me to be the same person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and 
acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act. 

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal f~~~ / 1/, 2015. 

~~-, 
Y AKYPUBLIC 

STATE OF ILLINOIS_ ) 

COUNTY OF{:ka ry_pa,3 >'-i ss 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY 
that e O..\.UAV"d E. [\lg_ ~ [-eitll\, personally known to me to be the Yv\C<. \A.Q5 ,r of 
EFN URBANA PROPERTIE~ LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to me 
to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrwnent as such 

VV\Gl V\.o...e,e r , appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that 
he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his/her free and voluntary act. 

4f.f-l. I'/ . 2015 . GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal 

~a-~ 
NOT ARY PUBLIC 

3 



APPROVAL BY CITY 

The undersigned confirms that the City Council of the City of Urbana has approved the terms and 
conditions of the Assignment and Assumption of Development Agreement to which this Approval is 
attached ("Assignment"); and in accordance with Sections 3 and 4 of the Assignment, the City of Urbana 
hereby agrees to continue to make the TIF Reimbursement Payments owed to the Developer pursuant to 
the Development Agreement exclusively to Interchange Properties, LLC. 

The City of Urbana hereby releases Interchange Properties, LLC and Urbana Properties, LLC 
from all obligations of the Developer under the Developer Agreement arising or occurring on or after the 
date of the Assignment. 

Title: M-syt2 /\ 
Date:-~~- ~- /;--?-4--/ - . 2_0_1_5 __ _ 

• I 

4 



EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF DEALERSHIP FACILITY 

LOT 101A, OUTLOT A AND OUTLOT B OF O'BRIEN SUBDIVISION NO. 1, A 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE NORTHEAST HALF OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 19 
NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AS SHOWN ON A 
PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO. 2004R36644 ON NOVEMBER 19, 2004 WITH 
THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS, SITU A TED IN THE COUNTY OF 
CHAMPAIGN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

PIN: 91-21-04-151-003, -006, and -007 

5 



EXHIBIT B 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF URBANA OUTLOTS 

LOT 101B AND LOT 102 OF O'BRIEN SUBDIVISION NO. 1, A SUBDIVISION OF 
PART OF THE NORTHEAST HALF OF SECTION 4, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH, RANGE 9, 
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AS SHOWN ON A PLAT RECORDED AS 
DOCUMENT NO. 2004R36644 ON NOVEMBER 19, 2004 WITH THE CHAMPAIGN 
COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS, SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND 
STATE OF ILLINOIS. 

PIN: 91-21-04-151-004, and -005 

6 


